E"\'ﬂl’ City OF
L]
West Ll n n Planning & Development ¢ 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 ¢ West Linn, Oregon 97068
Y Telephone 503.656-3535 ¢ westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

For Office Use Only

STAFF CONTACT GUde|] PROJECT NO(S). MIP_25_01 PRE_APPLICATIOAN_§2_20
NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) $4 400 REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S) TOTAL $4 400

Type of Review (Please check all that apply):
[ ] Annexation (ANX) [ ] Final Plat (FP) Related File# [] Subdivision (SUB)
[ ] Appeal (AP) [ ] Flood Management Area (FMA) [ ] Temporary Uses (MISC)
[ ] cbc Amendment (CDC) [ ] Historic Review (HDR) [ ] Time Extension (EXT)
[] code Interpretation (MISC) [] Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) [] Right of Way Vacation (VAC)
[] conditional Use (CUP) [X] Minor Partition (MIP) Middle Housing ELD [ ]variance (VAR)
[ ] Design Review (DR [] Modification of Approval (MOD) [ ] Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
|:| Tree Easement Vacation (MISC) |:| Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures |:| Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
[] Expediated Land Division (ELD) [] Planned Unit Development (PUD) [ ] Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
[ ] Extension of Approval (EXT) [] Street Vacation [] Zone Change (C)
Pre-Application, Home Occupation, Sidewalk Use, Addressing, and Sign applications require different forms, available on the website.

Site Location/Address: Assessor’s Map No.: 2S1E25CA

1470 Rosemont Road Tax Lot(s): 1500

Total Land Area: 53,383 SF

Brief Description of Proposal:

Partition application to divide the property into three parcels.

Applicant Name*:  Alec Shah, Shah Housing Solutions, LLC Phone:  (971) 678-1952

Address: 4399 Kenthorpe Way Email:  alec@shahhousingsolutions.com
City State Zip: West Linn, OR 97068

Owner Name (required):  Same as applicant. Phone:

Address: Email:

City State Zip:

Consultant Name:  Rick Givens, Planning Consultant Phone:  (503) 351-8204
Address: 28615 SW Paris Ave., Unit 110 Email:  rickgivens@gmail.com
City State Zip: Wilsonville, OR 97070

1. Application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for time and
materials above the initial deposit. *The applicant is financially responsible for all application costs.

All information provided with the application is considered a public record and subject to disclosure.

The owner/applicant or their representative should attend all public hearings related to the application.

A decision may be reversed on appeal. The decision will become effective once the appeal period has expired.

Submit this form, application narrative, and all supporting documents as a single PDF through the web page:
https://westlinnoregon.gov/planning/submit-land-use-application

vk wn

The undersigned property owner authorizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review the
application. The applicant and owner affirm that the information provided in this application is true and correct. Applications with deposits
will be billed monthly for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit. The applicant agrees to pay additional billable charges.

2/17/25

Applicant’s signature Date Owner’s signature (required) Date



January 14, 2025 Garrett H. Stephenson
Admitted in Oregon
D: 503-796-2893
C:503-320-3715
gstephenson@schwabe.com

VIA E-MAIL

Mr. Darren Wyss

City of West Linn

22500 Salamo Road, Suite 900
West Linn, OR 97068

RE: PA 24-20; Minimum Density Standards

Dear Mr. Wyss:

This office represents Shah Housing Solutions LLC (“Shah”) in its application for a
three-lot partition at 1470 Rosemont Road. I have reviewed the pre-application notes issued by
the City on November 16, 2023, in which City staff stated that “4 lots are required in order to
meet the minimum of 70% density.” PA-24-20. [ understand that it is your opinion that the Metro
Urban Growth Functional Plan compels a requirement for four lots instead of three. On the
contrary, there is no basis to deny Shah’s partition application due the density regulations in
CDC 85.200(J)(7).

CDC 85.200(J)(7) provides as follows:

“Density requirement. Density shall occur at 70 percent or more of the maximum
density allowed by the underlying zoning. These provisions do not apply when
density is transferred from Type I and II lands as defined in CDC 02.030.
Development of Type I or Il lands are exempt from these provisions. Land
divisions of three lots or less are also exempt.”

The final sentence of this provision determines the result in this case. The Application is for a
partition which, under both state law and West Linn CDC, means the division of land into not
more than three parcels within a calendar year.! A land division of “three lots or less” is by
definition a partition, and vice-versa. Therefore the minimum density requirements do not apply
to the Application.

This result is correct notwithstanding anything in the Metro Urban Growth Functional
Plan (“Metro Plan”). By its own terms, the Metro Plan does not apply to any land use decision
except a post-acknowledgement plan amendment or land use regulation amendment. See Metro

I'CDC 2.030 (definition of “partition land”); ORS 92.010(9) (“Partitioning land” means dividing land to create not
more than three parcels of land within a calendar year.)
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Mr. Darren Wyss
January 14, 2025

Plan at §3.07.820. More importantly, the Functional Plan cannot apply to a partition as a matter
of law. Under ORS 197.175, once a city’s plan and land use regulations are acknowledged, that
city must make its limited land use decisions according to only that acknowledged plan and those
regulations. For limited land use applications like a partition, ORS 197.195(1) provides that
unless a given comprehensive plan provision is incorporated within the local government’s
implementing land use regulations, it cannot apply to a limited land use decision. Stated simply,
the City must stick to the language of the CDC when deciding a limited land use application and
may not bring into that decision considerations from documents that have not been expressly
incorporated into the CDC, including the Metro Plan.

Also, the City may not apply CDC 85.200(J)(7) in a discretionary or ambiguous manner.
This is because the Application is for the development of housing and the City may only apply
“clear and objective standards, conditions and procedures regulating the development of
housing.” While the exclusion for “land divisions of three lots or less” seems reasonably clear
and objective to the extent that it points to the maximum number of lots that can be created from
a partition, the City’s use of the word “density” in CDC 85.200(J)(7) is ambiguous. This is
because there is no definition of “density” in the CDC and no express density regulations in the
R-10 zoning code. Without a definition of “density,” the minimum density requirements cannot
be imposed in the first instance.

To the extent that the Comprehensive Plan or Metro Plan are instructive on this point,
they both refer to dwelling units or household structures per unit of land, irrespective of the
number of lots. See Comprehensive Plan at 42 ; See also Metro Plan at 3.07.120. In this
context—and please forgive use of a colloquialism—this issue is a red herring. The ultimate goal
of the partition is construct middle housing, which will result in a subsequent middle-housing
land division that will create 7 new dwelling units, far more than they would be required under
the City’s application of its minimum density standard in terms of lots.

While my client does not wish to escalate a dispute on this issue beyond this letter, we are
confident that the City may not use CDC 85.200(J)(7) to deny the proposed three-lot partition.
However, in this instance, there is a solution that does not require the City to reinterpret its
density standards. The City can simply impose a condition of the Application that requires my
client to submit a proposed middle-housing land division application before issuance of the first
building permit on the property. This will ensure that the City gets the number of units that it
believes are required without a direct dispute about the meaning of the City’s density regulations.
Given the need to produce more housing at lower costs, this seems to be the correct solution for
all involved.

2 “Density. The number of families, individuals, dwelling units, households, or housing structures per unit of land.”
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Mr. Darren Wyss
January 14, 2025

Regardless, in light of the above, we respectfully request that the City approve the partition
application as currently proposed, provided it meets the other approval criteria.

Best regards,

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.

Garrett H. Stephenson
GST:;jmhi

cc: Mr. Alexander Shah (via email)
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Partition Narrative
1470 Rosemont Rd., West Linn
Shah Housing Solutions, LLC

Proposal: This application requests approval of a three-lot partition for property located
at 1470 Rosemont Road, West Linn in West Linn. The property is situated on the south
side of Rosemont Road, to the west of Ireland Lane. It runs south from Rosemont Rd. to
Ridge Lane. The subject property is 53,383 square feet in area and is zoned R-10. The
Clackamas County Assessor’s description of the property is Tax Lot 21E25CA01500.

Figure 1: Vicinity Map
Existing Site Conditions:

The subject property is developed with one single-family home which takes access from
Rosemont Road. The home was built in 1988 and is 2,758 sq. ft. in area. It has an
attached garage on the west end of the home as well as a detached garage/shop to the
rear of the home. The home is planned to be retained, but the detached structure will be
demolished.

The site is essentially level near Rosemont Road, but slopes gently towards Ridge Lane
at approximately a 5% to 7% grade over the southerly 150 feet of the lot.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
Partition Application
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Figure 2: Aerial Photo
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Utilities will need to be extended to service the proposed lots. Sanitary sewer presently
terminates in Ridge Lane at the western border of the site and will need to be extended
with construction of street improvements. Water is available from 8” lines in Rosemont
and Ridge Lane. Storm sewer will be provided as shown on the preliminary utility plan.

Per the pre-application conference notes, the following Community Development Code
(CDC) sections are applicable to this application:

Chapter 11: Residential, R-10

Chapter 48: Access, Egress and Circulation

Chapter 85: Land Divisions — General Provisions

Chapter 92: Required Improvements

Chapter 96: Street Improvement Construction

Chapter 99: Procedures for Decision Making: Quasi-Judicial

The proposed development conforms to the applicable provisions of the CDC as follows:
CHAPTER 11 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10
11.030 PERMITTED USES
1. Single-family attached or detached residential unit.

a. Duplex residential units.

b. Triplex residential units.

c. Quadplex residential units.
2. Cottage clusters.
Comment: The purpose of this application is to divide the property into three parcels
for uses authorized in these subsections. It is anticipated that future middle housing
applications will be filed for Parcels 2 and 3.

11.040 ACCESSORY USES

Comment: No accessory uses are planned currently. Future development of such uses
would be subject to the provisions of this section.

11.050 USES AND DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Uses permitted under prescribed conditions in the R-10 zone include: Home
occupations, signs, temporary uses, water-dependent uses, agriculture and horticulture,
and wireless communication facilities. No such uses are proposed in this application.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
Partition Application
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11.060 CONDITIONAL USES
Comment: No conditional uses are proposed in conjunction with this application.

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES
PERMITTED UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS

Comment: The homes to be built on the proposed lots will need to comply with the
applicable development standards listed in the table provided in this section. Parcel 1
will be 15,141 sq. ft. in area. Parcel 2 contains 15, 479 sq. ft. Parcel 3 is 20,594 sq. ft. in
area. The minimum lot width at the front lot line and average lot width standards of 35
feet and 50 feet, respectively, are met by all three parcels, as shown on the Tentative
Plan. The front and rear minimum setback standards of 20 feet will be met by future
home construction, as will the minimum interior 7.5’ side yard. No street side yards are
present. Maximum building height of 35’, maximum lot coverage of 35%, and Floor Area
Ratios will be met and will be reviewed at the time of building permit application.

11.080 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, CONDITIONAL USES

Comment: Not applicable. No conditional uses are proposed.

Chapter 48 - ACCESS, EGRESS AND CIRCULATION
48.020 APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. The provisions of this chapter do not apply where the provisions of the
Transportation System Plan or land division chapter are applicable and set forth
differing standards.

Comment: The TSP does not specify any differing standards for Rosemont and Ridge
Lane than those listed in this chapter.

B. All lots shall have access from a public street or from a platted private street
approved under the land division chapter.

Comment: All lots have direct frontage onto Rosemont Rd. (Parcel 1) or Ridge Lane
(Parcels 2 and 3). Both roadways are dedicated public streets.

C. No building or other permit shall be issued until scaled plans are presented to the
City and approved by the City as provided by this chapter, and show how the access,
egress, and circulation requirements are to be fulfilled. Access to State or County
roads may require review, approval, and permits from the appropriate authority.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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Comment: The Tentative Plan submitted with this application shows the frontage
required for access consistent with these standards. The Existing Condition Map shows
existing driveway access points for Parcel 1. No changes to the access points for Parcel 1
are proposed since the use of the parcel will not change. Building permit applications to
be submitted prior to construction of homes will show driveway access locations for
Parcels 2 and 3.

D. Should the owner or occupant of a lot, parcel or building enlarge or change the use
to which the lot, parcel or building is put, resulting in increasing any of the
requirements of this chapter, it shall be unlawful and a violation of this code to begin
or maintain such altered use until the provisions of this chapter have been met, and,
if required, until the appropriate approval authority under Chapter 99 CDC has
approved the change.

Comment: No changes in use are proposed as a part of this application.

E. Owners of two or more uses, structures, lots, parcels, or units of land may agree to
utilize jointly the same access and egress when the combined access and egress of
both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies the requirements as designated in
this code; provided, that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City Attorney
in the form of deeds, easements, leases, or contracts to establish joint use. Copies of
said instrument shall be placed on permanent file with the City Recorder.

Comment: No such joint accesses are proposed.

F. Property owners with access to their property via platted stems of flag lots may
request alternate access as part of a discretionary review if other driveways and
easements are available and approved by the City Engineer. (Ord. 1584, 2008; Ord.
1636 § 32, 2014; Ord. 1745 § 1 (Exh. A), 2023)

Comment: Not applicable. No flag lots are proposed in this partition.
B. Access control standards.

1. Trdffic impact analysis requirements. A traffic analysis prepared by a qualified
professional may be required to determine access, circulation and other
transportation requirements. The purpose, applicability and standards of this
analysis are found in CDC 85.170(B)(2).

Comment: Per the provisions of CDC 85.170(B)(2)(d)(6), a traffic impact analysis is not
required because the proposed subdivision will not generate more than the threshold
250 trips per day. Based on ITE standards, the three lots proposed will generate less
than 30 trips per day.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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2. In order to comply with the access standards in this chapter, the City or other
agency with access permit jurisdiction may require the closing or consolidation of
existing curb cuts or other vehicle access points, recording of reciprocal access
easements (i.e., for shared driveways), development of a frontage street,
installation of traffic control devices, and/or other mitigation as a condition of
granting an access permit. Access to and from off-street parking areas shall not
permit backing onto a public street.

Comment: There are two existing driveway approaches for Parcel 1 onto Rosemont
Road, a collector street. Typically, only one approach is permitted per street frontage on
a collector street. Per comments from Clark Ide of the City Engineering Dept. the
existing driveway approaches may remain as they are as long as the use of Parcel 1
remains the same. Should Middle Housing be built upon that parcel, access would be
required to conform to current standards. The other two parcels will front onto Ridge
Lane, a local street. Each will have a single access.

3. Access options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-
street parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be
provided from a public street adjacent to the development lot or parcel. Street
accesses shall comply with access spacing standards in subsection (B)(6) of this
section, the West Linn Public Works Design Standards, and TSP. As an alternative,
the applicant may request alternative access provisions listed below as Option 1
and Option 2, subject to approval by the City Engineer through a discretionary
process.

Comment: Access is proposed to be provided to each lot as discussed above. No alleys
or mid-block lanes are existing or proposed. No private streets or driveways are existing
or proposed.

4. Subdivisions fronting onto an arterial street. New residential land divisions
fronting onto an arterial street shall be required to provide alleys or secondary
(local or collector) streets for access to individual lots. When alleys or secondary
streets cannot be constructed due to topographic or other physical constraints,
access may be provided by consolidating driveways for clusters of two or more
lots.

Comment: Not applicable. The partition does not front onto an arterial street.

5. Double-frontage lots. When a lot or parcel has frontage onto two or more
streets, access shall be provided first from the street with the lowest
classification. For example, access shall be provided from a local street before a
collector or arterial street.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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Comment: Not applicable. No double-frontage lots are proposed.
6. Access spacing.

a. The access spacing standards found in Tables 14 and 15 of the TSP and in CDC
48.060 shall be applicable to all newly established public street intersections,
non-traversable medians, and curb cuts. Deviation from the access spacing
standards may be granted by the City Engineer as part of a discretionary
review if the applicant demonstrates that the deviation will not compromise
the safe and efficient operation of the street and highway system.

b. Private drives and other access ways are subject to the requirements of CDC
48.060.

Comment: No new public street intersections are proposed. Individual curb cuts are
proposed for each lot. Compliance with CDC 48.060 is discussed below.

7. Number of access points. For single-family (detached and attached) housing
types, one street access point is permitted per lot or parcel when alley access
cannot otherwise be provided; except that two access points may be permitted
corner lots (i.e., no more than one access per street), subject to the access
spacing standards in CDC 48.060. The number of street access points for multiple
family development is subject to the access spacing standards in CDC 48.060. The
number of street access points for commercial, industrial, and public/institutional
developments shall be minimized to protect the function, safety and operation of
the street(s) and sidewalk(s) for all users. Shared access may be required, in
conformance with subsection (C)(8) of this section, in order to maintain the
required access spacing, and minimize the number of access points.

Comment: Parcel 1 has two existing driveway approaches. Per comments by City
Engineering, those existing nonconforming approaches may remain as long as the use
on that parcel remains one single-family home. Parcels 2 and 3 will each have one
access point onto Ridge Lane, as permitted by this subsection.

8. Shared driveways. For residential development, shared driveways may be
required in order to meet the access spacing standards in subsection (C)(6) of this
section. For non-residential development, the number of driveway and private
street intersections with public streets shall be minimized by the use of shared
driveways with adjoining lots where feasible. The City shall require shared
driveways as a condition of land division or site design review, as applicable, for
traffic safety and access management purposes in accordance with the following
standards:

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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Comment: Not applicable. No shared driveways are proposed.

C. Street connectivity and formation of blocks required. In order to promote efficient
vehicular and pedestrian circulation throughout the City, land divisions and site
developments shall produce complete blocks bounded by a connecting network of
public and/or private streets, in accordance with the following standards:

1. Block length and perimeter. The maximum block length shall not exceed 800 feet
along a collector, neighborhood route, or local street, or 1,800 feet along an
arterial, unless a smaller block length is required pursuant to CDC 85.200(B)(2).

Comment: The subject property is located approximately 250 feet west of Ireland Lane.
The property is approximately 160 feet wide. If an additional street connection between
Ridge Lane and Rosemont Road is desired by the City in order to meet the 800-foot
maximum block length, it would be located well to the west of the subject property.

2. Street standards. Public and private streets shall also conform to Chapter 92
CDC, Required Improvements, and to any other applicable sections of the West
Linn Community Development Code and approved TSP.

Comment: Ridge Lane will be improved to comply with City street standards, as
described in the pre-application conference notes. Per City Engineering input, Rosemont
Road will remain as it currently is with this proposed partition. Any future
redevelopment of Parcel 1 would require full frontage improvements.

3. Exception. Exceptions to the above standards may be granted as part of a
discretionary review when blocks are divided by one or more pathway(s), in
conformance with the provisions of CDC 85.200(C), Pedestrian and bicycle trails,
or cases where extreme topographic (e.g., slope, creek, wetlands, etc.) conditions
or compelling functional limitations preclude implementation, not just
inconveniences or design challenges. (Ord. 1635 § 25, 2014, Ord. 1636 § 33,
2014; Ord. 1650 § 1 (Exh. A), 2016; Ord. 1675 § 40, 2018; Ord. 1745 § 1 (Exh. A),
2023)

Comment: As discussed above, if a future connection is to be provided between Ridge
Lane and Rosemont Road, it would be provided well to the west of the subject property.
Ireland Lane is too close to allow a through street on the subject property that would
conform to minimum spacing standards.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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48.030 MINIMUM VEHICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES

Comment: All lots proposed in this partition will have direct driveway accesses onto
adjacent streets. Parcel 1’s two accesses are preexisting and will remain as-is for this
proposed partition. The accesses for Parcels 2 and 3 onto Ridge Laned will be installed
per City standards and will satisfy the minimum vehicular requirements for residential
uses.

48.040 MINIMUM VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES
Comment: Not applicable. No non-residential uses are proposed.

48.050 ONE-WAY VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS

Comment: Not applicable. No one-way vehicular access points are proposed.

48.060 WIDTH AND LOCATION OF CURB CUTS AND ACCESS SEPARATION
REQUIREMENTS

Comment: Parcel 1’s two accesses are preexisting and will remain as-is for this proposed
partition. The proposed driveways for Parcels 2 and 3 will comply with the minimum 16’
width and maximum 36’ width standards. There are no existing intersecting street
rights-of-way near the subject property so the minimum spacing standards of 48.060.C
will not be an issue. The Designs for curb cuts will be provided on the final engineering
plans. The minimum distance between any two adjacent curb cuts on the same side of a
collector street is 30 feet for a local street such as Ridge Lane. There is ample distance
from adjacent driveways for the curb cuts to meet these requirements.

48.070 PLANNING DIRECTOR’S AUTHORITY TO RESTRICT ACCESS APPEAL PROVISIONS

Comment: No traffic congestion or other unusual conditions exist that would warrant
the Planning Director limiting access onto this section of Rosemont Road or Ridge Lane.

48.080 BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION

Comment: No bicycle or pedestrian circulation improvements are proposed other than
sidewalks for this site. Bicycle and pedestrian ways are not warranted per the provisions
of CDC 85.200, as discussed below.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
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Chapter 85 - LAND DIVISIONS — GENERAL PROVISIONS
85.200 APPROVAL CRITERIA

No tentative subdivision or partition plan shall be approved unless adequate public
facilities will be available to provide service to the partition or subdivision area prior to
final plat approval and the Planning Commission or Planning Director, as applicable,
finds that the following standards have been satisfied, or can be satisfied by condition of
approval.

A. Streets.

Comment: The subject property fronts on Rosemont Road for Parcel 1, and Ridge Lane
for Parcels 2 and 3. Rosemont Road is a collector street with full services installed in it.
According to the pre-app notes:

e Rosemont Road has approx. 64 feet of ROW along the frontage of the proposed
development lot. The City would request an additional 7 feet of ROW be
dedicated to align with the existing ROW width at 1490 Rosemont Rd.

Subsequent to the above Engineering comment, an email from Clark Ide stated:

Based on the existing ROW in the area, it does not appear that a ROW dedication will be
required along the Rosemont frontage of your property. The current ROW is adequate to
construct the necessary public improvements. Please disregard my request for 7' of ROW
dedication - it won't be required as part of the development.

The email also stated:

Public improvements on Rosemont will be required if/when you divide any of the lots
further.

Ridge Lane is a local street that is unimproved along the southerly frontage of the
subject property. Pre-application conference notes for this street are as follows:

e Ridge Lane has approx. 30 feet of ROW along the frontage of the proposed
development lot. The City would request an additional 10 feet of ROW be
dedicated to align with the existing ROW to the east of the property.

e Applicant would be required to construct an approx. 32-foot-wide street cross
section along the property frontage to align with the existing Ridge Lane cross
section to the east. The improvements shall include curb/gutter, sidewalk, planter
strip, full depth asphalt and aggregate base.
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The Tentative Plan shows the required additional right-of-way dedication. The street
frontage improvements are indicated on the preliminary engineering plan. No new
street names are needed. No gated streets or special entry designs are proposed.

B. Blocks and lots.

Comment: The existing block currently runs between Ireland Lane on the east and Wild
Rose Dr. on the west. The existing length of this block is approximately 1,650 feet, which
exceeds the 800 feet maximum standard. Since the proposed partition is not a
subdivision, the shorter block length standard of 530 feet does not apply. An additional
mid-block through street from Rosemont Road to Ridge Lane is needed in order to
comply with the 800-foot maximum standard. That would occur approximately 400 to
450 feet west of the subject property, with the likely location being through Tax Lot
21E25CB00100 at such time as it is redeveloped. The distance from the western border
of the subject property to Ireland Drive is less than 400 feet. Note that the subdivision
plat of Livermore’s Subdivision No. 1 is located along the western border of the subject
property. It provides for a 20’ easement along the common lot line with the subject
property that could serve to satisfy the requirements of for a pedestrian/bicycle
connection specified in 85.200.B.2.d.

Lot or parcel sizes and dimensions of the proposed lots conform to the minimum
standards of the CDC, as demonstrated in the discussion of R-10 dimensional standards,
above. The proposed new lots have property lines that are approximately perpendicular
to the street. Compliance with required setbacks will be reviewed at the time of building
permit application. Access to all lots conforms to the provisions of Chapter 48, as
discussed above in this report. No double frontage lots are proposed. The proposed lot
lines within the development are approximately at right angles to the streets on which
they front, as required by Section 85.200(B)(6). No flag lots are proposed.

85.200.B.8 - 8. Large lots or parcels. In dividing tracts into large lots or parcels that are
more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district:

a. Those lots must be arranged so as to allow further subdivision, and must contain
such easements and site restrictions as will provide for extension and opening of
future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots; or

b. Alternately, in order to prevent further subdivision or partition of oversized and
constrained lots or parcels, restrictions may be imposed on the subdivision or
partition plat.

Comment: Parcel 3 is proposed to contain 20,594 sq. ft., which is slightly more than
double the minimum area designated by the R-10 zoning district. As discussed at the
pre-application conference, the intent of this partition is to configure the subject
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property to allow for the development of middle housing. A conceptual version of the
proposed future development plan is included with this application and serves to
demonstrate that the proposed partition will allow for development of middle housing
consistent with CDC requirements. No additional public streets are needed in order to
do this future development.

C. Pedestrian and bicycle trails.

Comment: No pedestrian or bicycle paths are proposed. No bicycle improvements in
this area are listed on the Bicycle Master Plan.

D. Transit facilities.

Comment: Not applicable. No transit facilities are proposed or required as there is no
TriMet service along this portion of Rosemont Road. TriMet bus line No. 153 provides
service on Rosemont, but that is located northwest of Hidden Springs Road.

E. Lot grading.

Comment: The subject property is relatively flat, with grades in the 5 to 7 percent range.
Grading of the proposed building sites will conform to City standards. Compliance for
individual homes will be reviewed at the time of building permit application.

F. Water.

Comment: Eight-inch City water lines are available in both Rosemont Road and Ridge
Lane. Please see the Preliminary Utility Plan for proposed service locations.

G. Sewer.

Comment: As shown on the Preliminary Utility Plan, there is an existing 8-inch public
sewer line in Ridge Lane that terminates at the eastern edge of the subject property.
This line will be extended through the site with the construction of the required street
improvements. Service to the proposed parcels will be provided from the new sewer
line, as shown on the Preliminary Utility Plan.

H. Storm.

Comment: As shown on the Preliminary Utility Plan, the closest storm sewer service is
available in Ireland Lane, approximately 240 feet east of the subject property. Storm
sewer service will be extended from this location to service the proposed street
improvements and new homes. The City Engineering staff have indicated that the City
will “pay for the main extension to your property frontage”.
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There is virtually no infiltration available due to clayey soils in this area of West Linn.
Raingardens will be provided on each lot for detention and treatment purposes. Green
street treatment and storage of water from the sidewalk will be provided in the planter
strip.

I. Utility easements. An 8’-wide Public Utility Easements will be provided along both
Rosemont Road and Ridge Lane, per City standards. No other easements are needed to
service the proposed partition.

J.  Supplemental provisions.

1. Wetland and natural drainageways. Comment: There are no wetlands or natural
drainageways on or abutting the subject property.

2. Willamette and Tualatin Greenways. Comment: Not applicable. The property is
not in the Greenway areas and there are no Habitat Conservation Areas on the
subject property.

3. Street trees. Comment: Street trees will be provided as required by the Park
Department. Locations for street trees will be indicated on the construction
engineering plans. For stormwater purposes, the species will need to be
evergreen. Lindey’s Skyward Bald Cypress is suggested, but a final selection will
be made as a part of the final engineering process.

4. Lighting. Comment: Underground utilities will be provided with the construction
of Ridge Lane. Existing powerlines along the entire stretch of Rosemont Road
from Summit Street to approximately Shannon Lane. Discussions with Public
Works staff at the pre-application conference indicate that these lines do not
need to be relocated underground.

5. Dedications and exactions. Comment: No new dedications or exactions to service
off-site properties are anticipated in conjunction with this application.

6. Underground utilities. Comment: All new utilities within the development will be
placed underground, as required by this section.

7. Density requirement. Comment: The density calculations submitted with this
application demonstrate that the maximum density permitted on this site is 5
units. The proposed number of lots is three. As discussed above, the intention is
to develop middle housing on this site at a density that would far exceed
minimum density standards. The provisions of CDC 85.200.J.7 exclude land
divisions of three lots or less from being required to comply with minimum
density standards. Please refer to the letter from the applicant’s attorney,

1470 Rosemont Rd.
Partition Application
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Garrett H. Stephenson, dated January 10, 2025 for a full discussion regarding this
issue.

8. Mix requirement. Comment: Not applicable. This requirement only applies in the
R-2.1 and R-3 zones. The subject property is zoned R-10.

9. Heritage trees/significant tree and tree cluster protection. Comment: No
heritage trees, as defined in the Municipal Code, are present on the site. Other
existing trees are mapped on the Existing Conditions Map and Tree Plan.

10. Annexation and street lights. Comment: Not applicable. The subject property is
within the city limits.

Chapter 92, Required Improvements

92.010 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS FOR LAND DIVISIONS

The following improvements shall be installed at the expense of the developer and meet
all City codes and standards:

A. Streets within subdivisions.
Comment: This subsection is not applicable in its entirety as the proposal is for a
partition, not a subdivision.

92.020 IMPROVEMENTS IN PARTITIONS

The same improvements shall be installed to serve each parcel of a partition as are
required of a subdivision, as specified in CDC 92.010. However, if the approval authority
finds that the nature of development in the vicinity of the partition makes installation of
some improvements unreasonable, at the written request of the applicant those
improvements may be waived. If the street improvement requirements are waived, the
applicant shall pay an in-lieu fee for off-site street improvements, pursuant to the
provisions of CDC 85.200(A)(1).

In lieu of accepting an improvement, the Planning Director may recommend to the City
Council that the improvement be installed in the area under special assessment
financing or other facility extension policies of the City.

Comment: As discussed under CDC 85.200, above, street improvements to both
Rosemont Road and Ridge Lane are proposed, as specified in the pre-application
conference notes. These improvements, as well as other required utilities, are depicted
on the preliminary utility plan.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
Partition Application
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92.030 IMPROVEMENT PROCEDURES

Comment: As required by this section, improvement work will not be commenced until
plans have been checked for adequacy and approved by the City. Improvement work
will not be commenced until a preconstruction meeting has been held. Improvements
will be constructed under the City Engineer’s supervision and authorization. All
underground utilities, sanitary sewers, and storm drains installed in streets by the
subdivider or by any utility company will be constructed prior to the surfacing of the
streets. Stubs for service connections for underground utilities and sanitary sewers will
be placed to a length obviating the necessity for disturbing the street improvements
when service connections are made. A digital map showing all public improvements as
built will be filed with the City Engineer upon completion of the improvements.

92.040 SPECIFICATIONS FOR IMPROVEMENTS
Comment: Not an approval standard. This is a guide to actions of the City Engineer.
92.050 CHANGES IN SUBDIVISION PHASE NUMBERS PROHIBITED

Comment: Not applicable. The application is for a partition, not a subdivision.
Chapter 96, STREET IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION

As required by Subsection 96.010.A.4, street improvements are required because the
application proposes an increase in dwelling unit density on the site.

None of the exemptions to road improvement standards as set forth in 96.020 FEE-IN-
LIEU, apply to this project.

96.030 STANDARDS - As required by this subsection, street improvements will be
installed to City standards.

Chapter 99: Procedures for Decision Making: Quasi-Judicial

This chapter sets forth the procedures to be followed in making a decision on a quasi-
judicial land use application. The proposed partition is such a quasi-judicial proposal.
The application materials and fee submitted with this application constitute the
applicant’s responsibilities towards the fulfillment of these requirements. The City will
provide public notice and will follow these procedures in the review of this application.

Conclusion:

The materials submitted in this narrative, attached plans, and application form
demonstrate that the proposed development conforms to the applicable approval criteria.
The applicant requests that the application be approved.

1470 Rosemont Rd.
Partition Application
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Drainage Report

ROSEMONT ROAD PARTITION

1470 Rosemont Road
West Linn, OR

Prepared for:

Alex Shah
Housing Solutions
225 SW Carson Street
Portland OR 97219

Prepared By:
Gary Darling
DL Consulting WA Inc.

4400 NE 77" Avenue , Suite 275
Vancouver, WA 98662

Feb. 20, 2025

Project No: SHA005




Designer’s Certification and Statement

I hereby certify that this Drainage Report for the Debok Road Development, has been
prepared by me or under my supervision and meets the minimum standards of the City of
West Linn and normal standards of engineering practice. I hereby acknowledge and agree
that the jurisdiction does not and will not assume liability for the sufficiency, suitability,
or performance of drainage facilities designed by me.
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Project Overview and Description

The proposed project is a proposed 3 lot partition be located at 1470 Rosement Road in
West Linn. The project is located in Map Number 21E25CA01500 WM — Tax Lot 01500.
The proposed project will consist of 2 new parcels and the preservation of the remaining
house on one parcel. The two new lots will get access from Ridge Lane on the south side
of the parcel.

The purpose of this report is to analyze drainage for public improvements within the Ridge
Lane improvements and the drainage for Lots 2 and 3.

The high point of the site is approximately at Elevation 656.00 and slopes from the
highpoint at the house to the south at a rate of approximately 9%. The site also slopes from
the house to the north to Rosemont Road.

The

The native soil is Cascade Silt Loam (3-8% slopes)13B.

This soil type belongs to soil group C and is considered somewhat poorly drained soil.
According to infiltration tests conducted by Hardman Geotechnical Services, the soils are
not conducive to infiltration with infiltration rates of -.36 inches per hour.

In order to manage the additional and replaced impervious areas (2,500 SF), a curbside
storm planter is proposed. However, due to the locations of the proposed driveway
aprons, the stormwater planter cannot be located in the downstream portion of the
frontage. However, since the runoff from impervious areas upstream of the development

3




are currently untreated, the facility will treat an equivalent amount of untreated
impervious areas.

Methodology

Due to the fact that infiltration is extremely limited (0.4 to 0.6 inches per hour) the
drainage approach will be limited infiltration and detention in stormwater planters with
overflow to the existing storm catch basin to the east on Ridge Lane. In order to
accomplish this, a storm line will be extended approximately 200 LF to connect to the
existing catch basin and will extend through the new frontage improvements across the
site’s Ridge Lane frontage.

Each of Lots 2 and 3 and the frontage improvements will manage its stormwater with a
flow through planter (with limited infiltration).

Based on the site’s low (negative) infiltration rate, infiltration is not proposed as the
primary means of disposal. Using the City of Portland PAC calculator, stormwater
facility was designed using hierarchy level 2C. This level indicates to treat the runoff
through the facility’s blended soil and to limit the 2-, 5-, and 10-year storm events to
predeveloped levels. The post managed runoff will then discharge into the public storm
system in Ridge Lane

The areas used for each planter are as follows:

Ridge Lane Planter: 4,396 SF
Lot 2 Impervious Surface: 5,000 SF
Lot 3 Impervious Surface: 9,000 SF

The Planter Sizes for each area are as follows:
Ridge Lane Planter: 150 SF

Lot 2: 275 SF
Lot 3: 500 SF
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Figure 2: Existing Conditions




Figure 3: Site Plan




Figure 4: Drainage Plan — Frontage and 2 and 3 Lots
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ization of the proposal and General Conditions for Geotechnical Services.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The project arca is 1.23 acres, trapezoidal in shape, and currently occupicd by a residential structure and
detached garage reportedly constructed in 1988. Areas surrounding the home are vegetated with lawn,
landscaping shrubbery and a few trees, with the southernmost portion of the site a mowed pasture area with a
few trees around the perimeter. The site is flat to gently sloping.

A general site map of excavation locations has been prepared by HGSI (Figure 2). Development plans are
preliminary, with the full scope yet to be defined. Based on client discussions, the project will involve new
up to 10 lots with residential structures up to three storics in height. Conventional construction materials and
methods typical for the arca will be utilized. Stormwater management facilitics will be incorporated into the
site, requiring the installation of a stormwater system (to be designed by others).

If the project scope changes significantly during the design process, HGS! should be consulted to reassess the
applicability of the information provided in this report.

FIELD EXPLORATION

Exploratory Test Pits

Ficld exploration for this study was conducted on January 23, 2025, and included four test pits (TP-1 through
TP-4), to maximum depths of 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) respectively, at the approximate locations
shown on Figure 2.

Figure 6: Geotechnical Report
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February 11, 2025
HGSI Project No. 24-3320

Explorations were conducted under the full-time supervision of IIGSI personnel. Soil samples were
classified in the field, and representative portions were sealed in airtight plastic bags for transport to the
laboratory. Field logs recorded soil sample depths, stratigraphy, soil engineering characteristics, and
groundwater conditions. Soils were classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS).

Summary exploration logs are included in this report. Stratigraphic contacts on the logs represent
approximate boundaries between soil types, with actual transitions potentially more gradual. The conditions
reported reflect the specific dates and locations of exploration and may not represent other areas or times.

Infiltration Testing

On January 23, 2025, HGSI conducted falling head infiltration tests using the open-hole method in all three
bore hole locations. The infiltration testing was performed by measuring the water level at ten-second
intervals using HOBO™ data loggers, which record water pressure corrected for temperature and barometric
pressure. See attached HOBO™ water level data logger plot. Plots of each of the figures are attached for
your information only. The infiltration rate was determined based on the slope of the water depth line near
the end of the test. Table 1 presents the results of the falling head infiltration tests.

Table 1. Summary of Infiltration Test Results

Hand Depth . Infiltration Hydisulle H'ead
Auger (feet) Sl e Rate (in/hr.) Dt iy
g ¥ Testing (feet)
TP-1 10 Lean Clay (CL) 0.6 0.61 -0.59
TP-2 5 Lean Clay (CL) 04 0.73-0.72
TP-3 75 Lean Clay (CL) 0.4 0.85-0.83
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The following discussion summarizes the subsurface conditions encountered during our explorations. For
more detailed information regarding subsurface conditions at specific exploration locations, refer to the
attached exploration logs. Please note that subsurface conditions can vary between exploration locations, as
outlined in the Uncertfainty and Limitations section below.,

Soil
On-site soils primarily consist of organic topsoil, and Missoula Flood (fine-grained) Loess deposits.
Organic Topsoil

Each test pit encountered soft to firm, highly organic, brown silt at the surface. This layer
was approximately 12 to 18 inches thick and covered with grass.

Undocumented Fill/Reworked soils
In three of the four test pits (TP-1, TP-3, and TP-4), signs ol reworked native soils
and/or undocumented fill were found. The soils were a mix of Organic Topsoil and
Native Soils with gravels, and bricks.

25-3320 - 1470 Rusemont Rd_West Linn_Inf 2 HARDMAN GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
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February 11, 2025
HGSI Project No. 24-3320

Native Soils
Each test pit terminated in a weathered basalt-derived soil. This soil forms through the
gradual breakdown of basalt, due to chemical weathering, moisture, and biological activity.
These soils are typically rich in clay minerals like montmorillonite or kaolinite, giving them
a silty to highly plastic clay texture. They are commonly reddish-brown due to iron oxidation
and may exhibit blocky or crumbly structures. With low permeability and potential for
shrink-swell behavior, these soils can present engineering challenges, especially in
foundation stability and drainage. Found in rolling hills and valleys overlying basalt
bedrock, their depth and composition vary depending on the degree of weathering.

Native soils encountered on site coincide with geologic mapping and our geotechnical experience in the arca.
Refer to the attached test pit logs for more detailed information on soils encountered during exploration.
Groundwater

Groundwater was not encountered in any of the test pits. According to well logs in the arca which are
attached, the average depth to ground water is about 147 feet bgs, with a median of 133 feet bgs, and a range
of 19 to 335 feet bgs. Groundwater conditions may vary depending on the season, elevation, local subsurface
conditions, changes in site utilization, and other factors.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Stormwater Infiltration Systems

Bascd on results of the soil infiltration testing, soils ¢xhibit low infiltration rates. In our opinion, the
infiltration rate of 0.4 inches/hour measured in TP-2 and TP-3 may be used to design relatively shallow
infiltration facilitics which extend from 5 to 10 feet below the ground surface. Systems which extend to
depths greater than 10 feet deep may be designed using an infiltration rate of 0.6 incher/hour as measuring in
TP-1.

The designer should select an appropriate infiltration value based on our test results and the location of the
proposed infiltration facility. The infiltration rates do not incorporate a factor of safety. For the design
infiltration rate, the system designer should incorporate an appropriate factor of safety. Generally local
agencies require a factor of safety of at least 2.0 be applied to the measured infiltration rate.

Infiltration test methods and procedures attempt to simulate the as-built conditions of the planned disposal
system. However, due to natural variations in soil properties, actual infiltration rates may vary from the
measured and/or recommended design rates. All systems should be constructed such that potential overflow
is discharged in a controlled manner away from structures, and all systems should include an adequate factor
of safety. Infiltration rates presented in this report should not be applied to inappropriate or complex
hydrological models such as a closed basin without extensive further studies.

UNCERTAINTIES AND LIMITATIONS

We have prepared this report for the owner and his’her consultants for use in design of this project only. This
report should not be construed as a warranty of the subsurface conditions. Experience has shown that soil and
groundwater conditions can vary significantly over small distances. Inconsistent conditions can occur
between explorations that may not be detected by a geotechnical study. If, during future site operations,
subsurface conditions are encountered which vary appreciably from those described herein, HGSI should be
notified for review of the recommendations of this report, and revision of such if necessary.

25-3320 - 1470 Rusemont Rd_West Linn_Inf 3 HARDMAN GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
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February 11, 2025
HGSI Project No. 24-3320

Sufficient geotechnical monitoring, testing and consultation should be provided during construction to
confirm that the conditions encountered are consistent with those indicated by explorations.
Recommendations for design changes will be provided should conditions revealed during construction differ
from those anticipated, and to verify that the geotechnical aspects of construction comply with the contract
plans and specifications.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, HGSI executed these services in accordance with
generally accepted professional prineiples and practices in the field of geotechnical engineering at the time
the report was prepared. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made. The scope of our work did not include
environmental assessments or evaluations regarding the presence or absence of hazardous or toxic substances
in the soil, surface water, or groundwater at this site.

Q+0

Attachments:  References
Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 — Site Map
Logs of Test pits TP-1 through TP-4 (4 pages)
Infiltration Test Result Graphs (3 pages)

25-3320 - 1470 Rusemont Rd_West Ling_Inl 4 HARDMAN GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
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Map Unit Description: Cornelius silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes—Clackamas County Area,
Cregon

1470 Rosemont Soil Map

Clackamas County Area, Oregon

23B—Cornelius silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 223r
Elevation: 250 to 1,400 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 40 to B0 inches
Mean annual air ternperature: 52 to 54 degrees F
Frost-free period: 165 to 210 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Cornelius and similar soils: 85 percent
Mirior components: 3 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Cornelius

Setting
Landform: Hillslopes
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): |nterfluve

Figure 7: Soils Description — Cornelius Silt Loam 23B - NRCS
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Map Unit Description: Cornelius silt loam, 3 to 8 percent slopes—Clackamas County Area,
Oregon

1470 Rosemont Scil Map

Other vegetative classification: Moderately Well Drained < 15%
Slopes (G002XY0040R)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Delena
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Hillslopes, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensionai): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensionai): Interfluve, riser
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060OR)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Clackamas County Area, Oregon
Survey Area Data: Version 21, Aug 30, 2024
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Map Unit Description: Comnelius silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes-—Clackamas County Area,
Oregon

1470 Rosemant Soil Map

Clackamas County Area, Oregon

23C—Cornelius silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 223s
Elevation: 250 to 1,400 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 40 to 60 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 52 to 54 degrees F
Frost-free pariod: 165 to 210 days
Farmland classification: Farmland of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Cornelius and simifar soils: 80 percent
Minor components: 4 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of
the mapunit.

Description of Cornelius

Setting
Landform: Hillslopes
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit, footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, base slope

Figure 8: Soils Description — Cornelius Silt Loam 23C - NRCS
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Map Unit Description: Cornelius silt loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes-—Clackamas County Area,
Oregon

1470 Rosemont Scil Map

Other vegetative classification: Moderately Well Drained < 15%
Slopes (G002XY0040R)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Delena
Percent of map unit: 4 percent
Landform: Hillslopes, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensionai): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensionai): Interfluve, riser
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Poorly Drained (G002XY0060OR)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Clackamas County Area, Oregon
Survey Area Data: Version 21, Aug 30, 2024
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Figure 9: Soils Map - NRCS
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Soil Map—Clackamas County Area, Oregon

1470 Rosemont Scil Map

Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
23B Cornelius silt loam, 3 to 8 1.3 81.3%
percent slopes
23C Comelius silt loam, 8 to 15 0.3 18.7%
percent slopes
Totals for Area of Interest 1.6 100.0%
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Appendix C

PAC Calculator Report
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Figure 10: Planter - Ridge Lane PAC Calculator Report
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Figure 11: Planter - Lot 2 PAC Calculator Report
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Figure 12: Planter - Lot 3 PAC Calculator Report
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C4 UTILITY PLAN
oS/ TE INFORMATION
SITE ADDRESS — 1470 ROSEMONT ROAD WEST LINN, OREGON NOTICE TO EXCAVATORS:
JURISDICTION ~ — CITY OF WEST LINN ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU
ZONING - R10 TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE
[fc‘))éAngﬁ - ;57[{_2250A01500 OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER.
- THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR
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' COPIES OF THE RULES BY CALLING THE
CENTER.
o (NOTE: THE TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR
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SITE WORK AND ROADS WATER, STORM, SEWER CENTER IS 503-232-1987). PROJECT
CITY OF WEST LINN CITY OF WEST LINN NUMBER  SHAOO5
22500 SALAMO ROAD 22500 SALAMO ROAD POTENTIAL UNDERGROUND FACILITY OWNERS
WEST LINN, OR 97068 WEST LINN, OR 97068 y Date:
CONTACT: JAMESON LUMPKIN CONTACT: JAMESON LUMPKIN s en 7 : 02/10/2025
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FIRE CABLE
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 800—542—8818
TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE — STATION 58 COMCAST CABLE COMM. MNGMT, LLC CENTURYLINK 800—573—1311
6050 FAILING STREET PORTLAND, OR CITY WATER & SEWER
WEST LINN, OR 97068 PHONE: (800) 934—6489 7: 30am-5: 50pm 503—729—5500
PHONE: (503) 649—8577 AFTER HOURS 503-635—0238
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FIRE CODE / LAND USE / BUILDING REVIEW

S APPLICATION
_ﬂ) 2
% {R North Operating Center South Operating Center
11945 SW 70" Avenue 8445 SW Elligsen Rd
Tualatm Valle Tigard, OR 97223 Wilsonville, OR 97070
Fire & Rescue Phone: 503-649-8577 Phone: 503-649-8577
REV 6-30-20
Project Information Permit/Review Type (check one):

Aoplicant Name: Alec Shah fdLand Use / Building Review - Service Provider Permit
pplicant Name:

Address: 4399 kenthorpe way west linn or 97068
Phone:_ 9716781952

OEmergency Radio Responder Coverage Install/Test
OLPG Tank (Greater than 2,000 gallons)
OFlammable or Combustible Liquid Tank Installation

Email: Alec@shahhousingsolutions.com (Greater than 1,000 gallons)

Site Address: 1470 Rosemont rd west linn or 97068 «  Exception: Underground Storage Tanks (UST)
City: [Lorst i are deferred to DEQ for regulation.

Map & Tax Lot #: OExplosives Blasting (Blasting plan is required)
Business Name: Shah Homes L1 C OExterior Toxic, Pyrophoric or Corrosive Gas Installation

(in excess of 810 cu.ft.)

L Use/Building Jurisdiction: i
and Use/Building Jurisdiction: _West | inn OTents or Temporary Membrane Structures (in excess

Land Use/ Building Permit# notapplied foryet of 10,000 square feet)

Choose from: Beaverton, Tigard, Newberg, Tualatin, North OTemporary Haunted House or similar
Plains, West Linn, Wilsonville, Sherwood, Rivergrove,
Durham, King City, Washington County, Clackamas County,
Multnomah County, Yamhill County O Ceremonial Fire or Bonfire

(For gathering, ceremony or other assembly)

OOLCC Cannabis Extraction License Review

Project Description . .
e ) For Fire Marshal’s Office Use Only
Three lot partition in West Linn. proposed homes .
are not designed yet. all proposed homes will be TVFR Permit # 2020~ 000 <
within 200' of ROW Permit Type:_SPL- West Clnn
Submittal Date: __! = 7 - 25
Assigned To._ DFM v
Due Date: /UA
Fees Due:
Fees Paid:

Approval/lnspection Conditions
(For Fire Marshal’s Office Use Only)

This section is for application approval only This section used when site inspection is required
/| ; .
¢ oA e 20 ]-8-25 Inspection Comments:
F'E_é’Mérshal of Desidnee Date
Conditions: Sc& a pf rawco\ @; . ge N.‘\ge

plan .

See Attached Conditions: O Yes KNO

Site Inspection Required: [ Yes ﬁ\lo

Final TVFR Approval Signature & Emp ID Date
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

LOCATED IN SHANNON ACRE TRACTS, IN SECTION 25, T.2S., R.1E., WM.,
CITY OF WEST LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

LOCATED IN SHANNON ACRE TRACTS, IN SECTION 25, T.2S., R.1E., W.M,,
CITY OF WEST LINN, CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON.
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